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Fred Podesta, Director


Gregory J. Nickels, Mayor


June 12, 2008

To:
All Potential Proposers
From:
Sharon Rothwell, Buyer


City of Seattle Purchasing


Phone: 206-684-8310; Fax: 206-233-5155


Email Address:  Sharon.rothwell@seattle.gov

Re:
Request for Proposal SCL – 2354, Power Line Clearance
ADDENDUM #2
Reference is made to Request for Proposal SCL #2354, dated 5/15/08, for Power Line Clearance, for Seattle City Light.

The following questions, answers, revisions and clarifications shall be made part of this Request for Proposal.
Question #1: Will the current Asplundh contract #1778 continue to exist?



Answer #1:  The Request for Proposal has been revised from issuing supplemental contracts to create a pool of qualified contractors that can provide power line clearance for a five (5) year term with one two-year extension allowed at the option of the City. Therefore, contract #1778 will be replaced with the new pool contracts.
Question #2: Is there a performance or bid bond required.  
Answer #2:   No, neither is required by RFP SCL-2354

Question #3: Do you have any 2 person crews?
Answer #3:  No, we have only 3 and 4 person crews.

Question #4:  Is a forestry lift package mandatory?
Answer #4:   No, it is not mandatory.

Question #5: Do crews apply any pesticide/herbicide?

Answer #5:  Currently, the crews have not had to apply pesticide/herbicide; however it may be necessary if the situation dictates. Only crew members with current Washington State application certification may do this work. 

Question #6:  RFP SCL-2354, Page 5 hourly rates and service pricing fixed rates for first two years of contract.

Requesting the following changes: Have pricing on labor to change upon union contract changes. Also set a dollar amount for fuel increases or decreases. The benefit to the utility is the contractor not having to apply unknown pricing that may occur in the second year of the contract.  The benefit would be to the utility in cost savings by not paying for prices that would not occur for two years. 

How do you interpret prevailing wage? Is the wage set on the bid due date or do they change every year?  

Answer #6:   The request to change labor rates upon union contract changes is denied, however the paragraphs below from the RFP provide a mechanism for rate changes.

 Rates and Prices:  Pricing shall be prepared with the following terms.  These are in addition to annual Prevailing Wage adjustments instructions when required that are specified elsewhere within this solicitation.  The City RFP Coordinator (also referred to as Buyer) may exempt these requirements for extraordinary conditions that could not have been known by either party at the time of bids/response or other circumstances beyond the control of both parties, as determined in the opinion of the Buyer. 

Requests for Rate Increases must be delivered to the City Purchasing Buyer in accordance to the rules below.  No other employee may accept a rate increase request on behalf of the City.  Any invoice that is sent to the City with pricing above that specified by the City in writing within this Contract or specified within an official written change issued by City Purchasing to this contract, shall be invalid.  Payment of an erroneous invoice does not constitute acceptance of the erroneous pricing, and the City would seek reimbursement of the overpayment or would withhold such overpayment from future payments.

RFP SCL-2354 page 5 Pricing and invoicing replace with the following language:                                           

1. Hourly Rates or Service Pricing:  For multi-year contracts that provide services.  Original rates shall be fixed and firm for the first year of the contract.  Rate increases are at the discretion of the Buyer; and must also be:

a. The direct result of increases to wage rates and not greater than the CPI Index or other appropriate service rate index agreed upon between the Buyer and the Vendor. 

b. Incurred after contract commencement date.  

c. Not produce a higher profit margin than that on the original contract.

d. Clearly identify the service titles and the hours of service performed if specified within the contract and the before/after wage rate.

e. Be filed with Buyer (RFP Coordinator) a minimum of 90 calendar days before the effective date of proposed increase.

f. Be accompanied by detailed documentation acceptable to the Buyer (RFP Coordinator) sufficient to warrant the increase.  

g. The United States published indices such as the Consumer Price Index or other government data may be referenced to help substantiate the Vendor’s documentation.  A link to the CPI Data is available at http://data.bls.gov/PDQ/outside.jsp?survey=wp.

h. The Adjustment (if any) shall remain firm and fixed for at least 365 days after the effective date of the adjustment.

i. Should not deviate from the original contract pricing scheme/methodology
Prevailing Wage rates in effect at the time of bid/response opening are attached in RFP SCL- 2354.  These wages remain in effect for the duration of this contract, except  for multi-year service contracts (where contract is longer than one year)  and building service maintenance contracts (janitorial, waxers, shampooers, and window cleaners), which provide for an annual adjustment in wage rates.
Fuel surcharges will not be allowed in the contract.  
Question #7:  RFP SCL-2354, Page 13, Partial or multiple awards –
Proposers are to indicate if all or none offer is being made.  If All or one is selected will the low bid be the only contactor or will a second contractor be eligible or will the all or none proposer be eliminated from the contract  evaluation? The reason for this RFP is to acquire more contractors. Does this option belong in RFP?

Answer #7:  See paragraph revision below.
RFP- SCL-2354, page #13, replace with the following language:                                           Partial and Multiple Awards.

Unless stated to the contrary in the Scope of Work, the City reserves the right to name a partial and/or multiple awards, in the best interest of the City.  Proposers are to prepare pricing and offers given the City’s right to a partial or multiple awards. Further, the City may eliminate an individual line item when calculating award, in order to best meet the needs of the City, if a particular line item is not routinely available or is a cost that exceeds the City funds.  

Question #8:  Statement of Work, Page 4 of 14 Paragraph XII, D states: Equipment year requirement may receive a variance – would this apply to all contractors? Will bidders know before the bid due date if a variance will be granted? If not, how would one bid equipment without knowing? Does one contractor requesting a variance receive variance and others do not?

Answer #8: See equipment paragraph revision below.
Attachment #1, Statement of Work, Page 4 of 14, Para XIII D replace with the following language:

All mobile equipment shall:

· Be plainly marked with Contractor's name and telephone number.

· Be maintained to original manufactures specifications and recommendations.  

· Meet all manufactures recommended safety checks, inspections and dielectric testing.

· Be in clean condition as well as in excellent mechanical and physical condition.

· Be no older than 10 years of age (based on the date of manufacture) at any point in time in the resulting contract.

The City reserves the right at any time to require the contractor to provide auditable mobile equipment maintenance records upon request.

Question #9: Definition of Journey level vs. Journeymen vs. Qualified Line Clearance Tree Trimmer. If Journey level Foreman or Journey level Tree Trimmer are not available and come from an area where Journeymen classifications are not assigned, will qualified workers suffice? These workers would be qualified and certified to perform line clearance work as defined under the WAC and OSHA codes and laws.

Answer #9:  No, the City requires Journeymen or Journey level no substitutes allowed.
Question #10:  Are lifts with chip box of 12 to 14 cubic yards required? Chip/Dump Trucks with Personnel Cabs. Are personnel cabs required on Chip/Dumps?

Answer #10:  Lift trucks are not required to have chip boxes.  Chip/dump trucks are not required to have personnel cabs. 
Question #11:  Is a certified arborist required?  Pre bid indicates a variance would be allowed to obtain ISA certification.  What is the time limit to become certified? 

Answer #11:  Yes, a certified arborist is required. The time limit to become certified is one (1) year.         
Question #12:  Time and material rates are requested for all labor and equipment in the bid. The contact has quote pages included in the contract.  Is work under this contract to be T&M or Lump Sum.

Answer #12:  The solicitation is for both time and material and lump sum, depending on the job City Light wants to accomplish. 

Question #13:  Question J-1 indicates mobilization and implementation plan for providing personnel and equipment necessary to staff an initial seven (7) Line Clearance crews as stated in the specifications.

1.) Are the ability to provide seven (7) crews part of the evaluation process?

2.) Are providing seven (7) crews required to be competitive in the bid process?  

Answer #13: Question J-1 is deleted from the submission requirement.
Question #14:  Insurance Attachment #6 - Request deletion of the first sentence limiting the deductible level on our insurance program and replace with “Any deductible is for the sole account of the Contractor and shall not be the responsibility of the City.”
Answer #14:  No, Section 6 of the insurance addendum will remain unchanged.
Question #15:  General Terms & Conditions page 12 paragraph 52-d.  Please delete 1st sentence.

(d) The City of Seattle shall be the customer of first priority for the Contractor, except where preceded by State or Federal government mandates.  The Contractor shall provide its best and priority efforts to provide the requested goods and/or services to the City of Seattle in as complete and timely manner as possible.  Such efforts by the Contractor are not to be diminished as a result of Contractor providing service to other customers, except as mandated by State or Federal governments. 
 Answer #15:  No, the first sentence will remain in the above paragraph. Refer to Contract Terms and Conditions below.
The City has the right to negotiate changes to submitted proposals and to change the City's otherwise mandatory terms and conditions during negotiations, or by providing notice to the Vendor during the contract. 

However Vendors are to price and submit proposals with the understanding that all specifications, requirements, terms and conditions are mandatory for the Vendor to comply with.  Proposers are responsible to review all specifications, requirements, Terms and Conditions, insurance requirements, and other requirements herein.  Submittal of a proposal is agreement to comply with all the requirements, specifications, terms and conditions, without exception, unless modified by the City.

Vendors may submit a request for consideration of an exception or alternative terms or conditions, however the City has no obligation to negotiate or modify the contract based upon such requests and the City may chose to disregard any such exceptions. 

Question #16:   RFP SCL-2354 Section 5 under Vendor usage reports,  The Trial period and right to award to next low vendor paragraph has an incomplete last sentence. 

Answer #16: See paragraph revision below
RFP SCL-2354 page 5, (a) replace with the following language:

RFP SCL-2354 Section 5 under Vendor usage reports, The Trial period and right to award to next low vendor, replace with the following language:
Trial Period and Right to Award to Next Low Vendor: A ninety (90) day trial period shall apply to contract(s) awarded as a result of this solicitation.  During the trial period, the vendor(s) must perform in accordance with all terms and conditions of the contract.  Failure to perform during this trial period may result in the immediate cancellation of the contract.  In the event of dispute or discrepancy as to the acceptability of product or service, the City’s decision shall prevail.  The City agrees to pay only for authorized orders received up to the date of termination. If the contract is terminated within the trial period, the City reserves the option to award the contract to the next low responsive Vendor by mutual agreement with such Vendor.  Any new award will be for the remainder of the contract and will also be subject to this trial period.  
Additional RFP SCL-2354 revisions follow below.

RFP SCL- 2354, page #2, replace with the following language:
Pool Contracts:  With this solicitation, the City intends to create a pool of eligible, qualified and competitive contractors to provide crews as needed.  The City may place orders with any of the awarded vendors, selecting the vendor that the City wishes to use in any manner that the City department placing the order chooses.  The Department can select one, or the Department can ask for quotes or other information to select between the winning vendors. All quotes and work orders must be priced consistent to pricing stipulated in the contract.

RFP SCL-2354 page 4, paragraph 5, replace with the following language:

Contract Term:  This contract shall be for five years, with one two-year extension allowed at the option of the City.  Such extensions shall be automatic, and shall go into effect without written confirmation, unless the City provides advance notice of the intention to not renew.  The Vendor may also provide a notice to not extend, but must provide such notice at least 45 days prior to the otherwise automatic renewal date. 
Attachment #1, Statement of Work Page 1 of 14, replace with the following language:
 III. 
PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The successful vendor will enter into a five year contract, with one two-year extension totaling seven years to provide Seattle City Light with crews to fulfill power line clearance requirements beginning approximately July 2008.

Exhibit I,  Mobile Equipment Age Standards to Proposal Return Package, Revised
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The due date for this Request for Proposal has been updated to 4:00 PM, 6/27/08.
 In all other respects, the Request for Proposal remains unchanged.

Purchasing and Contracting Services Division

700 Fifth Ave., Suite 4112, Post Office Box 94687, Seattle, Washington 98124-4687
Purchasing: Tel:  (206) 684-0444 TDD:  (206) 615-0476  Fax: (206) 233-5155
Contracting: Tel:  (206) 684-0430 TDD:  (206) 615-0476  Fax: (206) 684-8286
Website:   www.cityofseattle.net/contract/ 
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City of Seattle


Request for Proposals #SCL-2354

Power Line Clearance Program


PROPOSAL RETURN PACKAGE


Please return this package as your technical and price proposal. 

		Documents to be Returned



		



		Exhibit A – Length of Firm’s Experience



		Exhibit B – Quality & Timeliness of Work Performed



		Exhibit C – Contract Supervisor



		Exhibit D – Quality Control Plan



		Exhibit E – Employee Certification



		Exhibit F – Experience in Electrical Hazard Trimming for


Customers and Emergency Storm Response Qualifications



		Attachment #F-1 – Completion Sheet



		Exhibit G – Safety Record Qualifications



		Exhibit H – Apprenticeship Program Qualifications



		Exhibit I – Mobile Equipment Age Standards Revised per Addendum #2



		Exhibit J – Questions for Proposers



		Question J-1  Deleted per Addendum #1



		Question J-2



		Question J-3



		Question J-4



		Question J-5



		Question J-6



		Question J-7



		Question J-8



		Exhibit K – Training Plan



		Exhibit L - Bid Schedule Form (to be dated and signed)





City of Seattle


Request for Proposals #SCL 2354


Power Line Clearance Program


Proposal Return Package


Exhibit I – Mobile Equipment Age Standards


Proposer shall attach to this form documentation indicating the following:


1. Age of the mobile equipment to be used during the life of any contract resulting from this RFP.  See provision “Mobile Equipment Qualifications” in the “Special Provisions.”  Note that aerial 55/65 ft. scissors lift trucks, split dump trucks, and disc chippers shall be no older than ten (10) years of age (based on the date of manufacture) at any point in time in the resulting contract.


2. The firm’s ability to provide within a 36-hour timeframe (regular or emergency work) 85’ or greater insulated lift trucks.
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